antecedent breach of any obligation under the Placing Agreement or otherwise stipulated
under the Placing Agreement.

– 5 –

Completion of the Placing

Completion shall take place on the second Business Day after the fulfillment of the condition
set out in the Placing Agreement (or such other date as the parties may agree in writing).

FUNDRAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE MONTHS

The Company has not conducted the fund-raising activities involving issue of its securities in
the past 12 months immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE
COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the
shareholding structure of the Company upon Completion (subject to Completion taking place
for the placing of a maximum number of Placing Shares and assuming that there is no other
change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of the
Placing Shares) are set out below:

As at the date of the
Placing Agreement Upon Completion

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Number of
Shares

Approximate
%

Kwok May Han Grace
(“Ms. Kwok”) (Note 1) 384,370,800 54.79 384,370,800 52.12

Wu Dennis Pak Kit (“Mr. Wu”)
(Note 1) 384,370,800 54.79 384,370,800 52.12

Gold Investments Limited
(“Gold Investments”) 360,850,800 51.44 360,850,800 48.93

The Placees – – 36,000,000 4.88
Other Public Shareholders 312,819,200 44.59 312,819,200 42.42
Treasury Shares (Note 2) 4,320,000 0.62 4,320,000 0.58

Total (Note 3) 701,510,000 100.00 737,510,000 100.00

Notes:

1. Among these Shares, 12,225,000 Shares are held by Ms. Kwok, 11,295,000 Shares are held by Mr. Wu
and 360,850,800 Shares are held by Gold Investments. Gold Investments is a company incorporated in the
British Virgin Islands and the issued share capital of which is owned as to 70% by Ms. Kwok (a Director)
and 30% by Mr. Wu (a Director and the husband of Ms. Kwok). Ms. Kwok is deemed to be interested in
such Shares held by Gold Investments and Mr. Wu under the SFO and Mr. Wu is deemed to be interested
in such Shares held by Gold Investments and Ms. Kwok under the SFO.

– 6 –